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An air of optimism can be seen in the photograph, taken at the south end of Carlisle Citadel in the 1990s with three different types of
train in attractive liveries of the period. The Class 90 locomotive No 90136 is in the Distribution Division livery of Railfreight, Class

86 No 8624 The Royal British Legion is seen in the striking InterCity livery whilst the Class 156 SuperSprinter dmu No 156486 carries
the Regional Railways livery. Photo: CRA Robinson Collection PWR-C0019
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Article by Richard Foster
Permanent Way & Trackwork
The Hallade String Method
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Mid-rail Locomotive
Captain Woolgar’s Handlamp
Article by Reg Bond
Cark-in-Cartmel
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Carnforth
Arriva Northern Rail
Workings at Carnforth, Friday 20th July 2018
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Carnforth MPD
Concrete coaling tower
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Furness Railway
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Refurbishment of Carnforth Signal Box
Locomotives
Ex-LNER 4-6-2 No 4472 Flying Scotsman
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DRS Locomotives

Ex-LMS Class 5MT No 45390 at Carnforth Engine Shed
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Nuttall Notes
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Carr’s Factory, Carlisle, Ordnance Survey Map,
Electronic Telegraph, The
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English Electric Type 4 No D220 169
English Electric Type 4 No D384 172
Caledonian Railway

Class 3F Macintosh 0-6-0T No 16368 at Carlisle 434

Class 3F Macintosh 4-6-0 No 17910 at Carlisle 434

Class 3P Pickersgill 4-4-0 No 14504 at Carlisle 434

Class 5P Pickersgill 4-6-0 No 14801 at Carlisle 434

Lambie 4-4-0T LMS No 15027 at Carlisle 291
Cleator & Workington Junction Railway

Robert Stephenson 0-6-0ST No 5 403
Colas Rail

Class 67 No 67023 328

Class 67 No 67027 328

Class 70 No 70802 368
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Drawing of locomotive in Whitehaven Museum 175

Maryport & Carlisle Railway Crampton Locomotive No 12 175

South Eastern Railway 174
Department of Explosives Supplies

0-4-0 Andrew Barclay locomotive 256

Fireless Locomotive 256
DB Cargo

Class 66 No 66001 at Carnforth 520

Class 66 No 66158 at Kirky Thore 227

Class 67 No 67006 at Carlisle 424
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Class 66 No 66145 at Carlisle 80
Direct Rail Services

Class 37 No 37401 at St. Bees 343

Class 57 No 57007 325

Class 57 No 57307 40

Class 57 No 57308 Jamie Furguson 328

Class 57 No 57311 Thunderbird 325

Class 68 - Arrival at Workington Docks 321

Class 68 No 68017 Hornet 466
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Class 68 No 68018 Vigilant 466

Class 88 Nos 88010 & 88009 at Carnforth 424

Class 88 Nos 88029 & 88003 at Silverdale 424

Class 88s arriving at Carlisle 240
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Locomotive engine for Distington Limestone Quarry 27
Drivers

Footplate crew 112

Duncan Hagen Collection
Ex-LMS Princess Class 7P 4-6-2 No 46200 The Princass Royal 224
Eight-wheeled gear driven locomotive

Drawing 26
English Electric Type 4

BR EE Type 4 No 299 on freight train at Maryport 459
Firemen

Footplate crew 112
Fletcher Jennings

0-4-0T Regina at Mauritiius 192

Talyllyn Railway 474
Freightliner

Class 66 No 66528 Madge Elliot MBE:
Border Railway Opening 2015 519
Class 66 No 66623 Bill Bolsover 467
Class 86 40
Class 86 No 86637 33
Class 90 No 90045 at Carlisle 80
Furness Railway

0-4-0 No 3 Coppernob at the NRM 147

Engine Drivers 142

Engine Firemen 142

Ex-FR Pettigrew 0-6-0 272

Footplate crew 112

FR 0-6-0 No 30 14

FR 2-4-0 No 6 at Grange-over-Sands 91

FR 4-4-0 No 33 20

Robert Stephenson 0-6-0ST No FR No 111 403

Sharp, Stewart 0-4-0 No 27 180
Garstang & Knott End Railway

0-6-0 Hope 134

0-6-0 New Century 119

Hudswell, Clarke Jubilee Queen 47

Manning Wardle Blackpool 45
GB RailFreight

Class 73 Nos. 73969 & 73968 on Caledonian Sleeper 120
Glasgow & South Western Railway

Drummond 0-6-0 No 301 211

Ex-GSWR Class 1P Smellie 4-4-0 No 14145 at Carlisle 431

G&SWR Class 381 4-6-0 No 506 at Carlisle 293
Grange-over-Sands

English Electric Type 4 locomotives 241
HM Government

Restored loco Sir James 258
HM Munitions Factory

Hunslet 0-6-0 Urmston 212
Hunslet

0-6-0 Urmston 212
Industrial

0-4-0T Regina at Mauritiius 192

Andrew Barclay

0-4-0 fireless locomotive 256

0-4-0ST JN Derbyshire 317

Fireless Locomotive No 1938 391

No 1938 at Trafford Park, Manchester 391
Barrow Hematite Steel Co Ltd No 14 178
Burlington Slate Quarries 193
Fireless Locomotive No 1938 at Trafford Park, Manchester 391
Fletcher Jennings 192
Hunslet 0-6-0 Urmston 212
Hunslett (299/1882) at Statford Barn Railway 37
National Coal Board 191
Pennington Ore Mill, The 178
Settle & Carlisle Contract 320
Vulcan Foundry 0-0ST Amazon 191

Lancashire & Yorkshire Railway
Ex-LYR Aspinal 0-6-0 at Moor Row 272
London & North Eastern Railway
4-6-2 Locomotive No 4472 Flying Scotsman at Carlisle 122
4-6-2 Locomotive No 4472 Flying Scotsman at Carnforth 115
Class A3 No 60103 on a Charter Train 278
Ex-LNER Y9 0-4-0ST at Bo’ness Museum 366
London & North Western Railway
Ex-LNWR Cauliflower at Foxfield 246

Cumbrian Railways Volume 12



Ex-LNWR Class 5P Clughton 4-6-0 No 5974 at Carlisle 431
Ex-LNWR Precursor Tank 4-4-2T No 6782 at Staveley 505
London Midland & Scottish Railway

Class 2F 2-6-0 No 46400 at Barrow-in-Furness 92
Class 2F 2-6-0 No 46480 at Tebay 287
Class 2P 4-4-0 No 353 at Whitehaven (Bransty) 92
Class 2P 4-4-0 No 40673 at Oxenholme 375
Class 3F 0-6-0s Nos 47322 & 46775 270
Class 4F (Fowler) No 44347 271
Class 4F (Fowler) No 44399 271
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Class 4F 0-6-0 No 44347 at Millom 87
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Class 4MT (Stanier) 2-6-4T No 2423 at St. Bees 491
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Class 4P (Stanier) 4 2-6-4T No 42571 184
Class 4P Fowler 2-6-4T No 42317 at Windermere 270
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Class 4P Fowler 2-6-4T No 42403 at Tebay MPD 172
Class 4P Fowler 2-6-4T No 42424 at Tebay MPD 172
Class 4P Fowler 2-6-4T on Dillicar Troughs 241
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Class 5 2-6-0 No 43036 442
Class 5MT 4-6-0 in the Lune Valley 284
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44669 41
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44669 at Carlisle 121
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44682 Dillicar Troughs 288
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44727 on Up passenger train at Burneside 504
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44735 passes Bare Lane 456
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44758 499
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44758 At Carnforth MPD 453
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44897 passes Bare Lane 452
Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 45390 at Carnforth Engine Shed 425
Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45554 Ontario on Dillicar Troughs 241
Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45593 Kolhapur 86
Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45673 Keppel 86
Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45697 Archilles 185
Class 6P Patriot 4-6-0 No 45531 Sir Frank Harrison

at Oxenholme 490
Class 6P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 6130 Liverpool at Carlisle 291
Class 6P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 6154, The Huzzar 85, 141
Class 6P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 46104 Scottish Borderer
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Class 7P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 46121 H.L./ 86
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224
Class 7P Princess Royal 4-6-2 No 6201 Princess Elizabeth
224, 467
Class 8F 2-8-0 No 48070 on Turntable at Green Ayre 416
Class 8F 2-8-0 No 48077 at Tebay 289
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LNER Peppercorn Class A1 No 60163 Tornado 202, 237
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Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44727 on Up passenger train at Burneside

Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44735 passes Bare Lane

Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44758

Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44758 At Carnforth MPD

Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 44897 passes Bare Lane

Class 5MT 4-6-0 No 45390 at Carnforth Engine Shed

Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45554 Ontario on Dillicar Troughs

Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45593 Kolhapur

Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45673 Keppel

Class 6P Jubilee 4-6-0 No 45697 Archilles

Class 6P Patriot 4-6-0 No 45531 Sir Frank Harrison
at Oxenholme

Class 6P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 46104 Scottish Borderer
at Oxenholme

Class 6P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 6130 Liverpool at Carlisle

Class 6P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 6154, The Huzzar

Class 7P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 46121 H.L./

490

375
291

85, 141

86

Class 7P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 46133 Green Howards at Penrith 84

Class 7P Royal Scot 4-6-0 No 46144
Honorable Artillery Company at Oxenholme

Class 7P Princess Royal 4-6-2 No 46200 The Princess Royal

490
224

Class 7P Princess Royal 4-6-2 No 6201 Princess Elizabeth 224, 467

Class 8F 2-8-0 No 48070 on Turntable at Green Ayre
Class 8F 2-8-0 No 48077 at Tebay
Class 8P Princess Coronation 4-6-0 Duchess of Norfolk
Class 8P Streamlined Coronation Class 4-6-2
Coronation at Hest Bank troughs
Motor buses
Timetable leaflet c1923
Oxenholme
Banking of trains
Ex-LMS 2P 4-40 No 40673 at Oxenholme
Ex-LMS 6P Royal Scot No 46104 Scottish Borderer
at Oxenholme
Shap Summit
Bankers to Shap Summit
Side Strip diagram
Portion of line between Ullock Junction and Parton
Tebay, Bankers to Shap Summit
Tebay North
Ex-LMS Fowler 2-6-4T No 42396 on banking duties
Wagons
20-Ton Hopper Wagon No 226172
London Midland Region
Signal Box, Tebay
London Underground
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West Coast Railway Co, Replacement rail services

313
385

32

464
516

424
87

416
263
263
263
150
416
263
416
416
263
416
150
263

274
508
270
327
375

25
261
262

75
519

483
482
512
444

480
480
392
482
440
446
488

460

249

65
239
270
375

375
490

490
506
506

19



P

Parcels Trains
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Roa Island
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From the book — Private Owner Wagons — A Fourteenth Collection

Allerdale Coal Company

Cumberland Granite Co (Bassenthwaite Lake)
Dalton-in-Furness Co-operative Society
Distington Iron Co.

J Burrow & Sons (Silverdale)

Lower Holker Co-operative Society (Cark-in-Cartmel)

Moresby Coal Company
North Lonsdale Iron & Steel Co (Ulverston)
North Lonsdale Tarmacadam (Ulverston)
Robert Balfour (Barrow)
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Thomas Blacklock (Mealsgate)
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Whitehaven Colliery Company
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S.J. Claye & Co.
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Timber Wagon
Hodbarrow Mine
Whitehaven, Cleator & Egremont Railway
Side Tip Wagon
Wakefield, W.H.
Gunpowder Van No 1
Walney Island

Cumbrian Industrials — The remains of a wooden wagon

Wampool Viaduct (Solway Junction Railway)

Wardrobe, A well-travelled, by White & Stoddart (Aw Maks o’ Crak)

Warhurst, Mike
In My View
Water towers
Distington
Piel Island, Water Towers
Waverley Route
Opposition to closure (Madge Elliot MBE)
Wear, Russell
Book Review

Industrial Railways and Locomotives of Cumberland

Weather
Destructive Gale (Aw Maks o’ Crack)
Extreme Weather on Cumbria’s Railway (Letters)
Land slip at Eden Brows
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Furness Railway, The, Barrow-in-Furness
Wennington
Signal Box (Letters)
Track Diagram, Wennington Junction
Ups & Downs at Wennington (Letters)
Wennington Coal Tank, (Letters)
Wennington Junction, (Letters)
Wennington Junction, Track diagram
Wennington Junction paperwork (Letters)
West Coast Main Line
Electronic Telegraph, The, WCML Engineering work
West Coast Railway Co
Class 37 No 37688 & 37669 at Borwick
Replacement railservices, Oxenholme-Windermere
The WCRC and the Relief of Windermere
West Coast Railway Co
Who would have believed it?
The WCRC and the Relief of Windermere
West Cumberland in the 1970s
Article by Nick Stanbra
Letters
Travelling Post Office Services
Article by Nick Stanbra
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What is in a Picture?
John M Hammond (Letters)
What the Butler Saw’ machine

British Mutoscope Company — Portsmouth Dock Museum

Whillan Beck, Ravenglass & Eskdale Railway
White & Stoddart,

House Furnishers, Cockermouth & Workington

Well-travelled Wardrobe, Aw Maks o’ Crak
Whitehaven

Bransty Station, motor coaches

Postal Train, Whitehaven-Huddersfield TPO

Private Owner Wagon, Whitehaven Colliery Company

Railway Clearing House Diagram No 75
Railways between Whitehaven & Parton
Whitehaven (Bransty)
Class 40 locomotive on short parcels train
LMS 2P No 353
Parcels Trains
Class 40 locomotive on short parcels train
Station (Furness Railway)
Whitehaven & Furness Junction Railway
Junctions
Sellafield Junction
Whitehaven Car (Letter)
Whitehaven Colliery Company, 10-ton 5 plank wagon
Whitehaven Harbour
Shipping — MV Balmoral
Whitehaven Herald
A Grand Day Out
Whitehaven Museum

Drawing of Crampton locomotive in Whitehaven Museum

Whitehaven-Huddersfield TPO
Travelling Post Office, Train services
Letters
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Whitehaven, Cleator & Egremont Railway
Bain’s Colliery No 4
Two Chain drawing of Iron Works

Beckermet

Brake van trip

Ticket: Beckermet to Workington
Beckermet Mines Junction

View to Sellafield, 1930s

View to Sellafield, May 1973
Bridge No 34
Collieries
Bain’s Colliery No 4
Diagrams
Map of Distington area
Distington — Articles 344, 392,
Distington

Two Chain drawing of station
Water tower
Distington Hematite Iron Co.
Hinnings Sand Sidings, Distington
Distington Hematite Iron Works
Two Chain drawing of Iron Works
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Distington Joint Station
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Distington Junction
Plan of Distington Joint Junction
Field Trip, The (19th June 2016)
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Iron & Steel Works
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Parton
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Rowrah
Brake van trip
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Rowrah Hall Quarries
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Egremont
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Up Joint Line starting signal at Distington
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Beckermet
Distington
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Moor Row, looking east in 1976
Parton 436,
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Track layouts
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Ordnance Survey map
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Replacement railservices
Tim Farron
The WCRC and the Relief of Windermere
Will —Sir Thomas Bouch
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Windermere Branch
Locomotives
Ex-LMS 6P Jubilee N0.45673 Keppel
Windermere Branch Singling
Electronic Telegraph, The
Windermere Lake Steamers
Replacement bus service by GWR
Windermere Station
Lay Light Roofing
Turning locomotives at Windermere (Letter)
Withdrawal of Class 108 dmus
Electronic Telegraph, The
Woodland
Station Buildings
Waiting Shelter, drawing
Woodland Station track diagram
Working to Rule 50 years ago
Electronic Telegraph, The
Working trains stopping out of course (Nuttall Notes)
Workington
Low state of Workington Main Station, The
(Article by Brian Quayle)
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Yanwath, Explosion of a gunpowder wagon near Penrith
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